quarter of 2014, the Property will be included in the consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the three
months ended September 30, 2014, to be filed with the SEC. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that actually
would have occurred had the acquisition been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future.

In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Property acquisition have been made. These unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements of the Company, including the related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on March 21, 2014 as part
of its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and on May 15, 2014 as part of its Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31,
2014.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2014
(unaudited)

Wheeler REIT
 Pro Forma

Adjustments
 Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (A)   (B)
ASSETS:

Net investment properties   $101,254,487   $ 7,712,472   $108,966,959
Cash and cash equivalents   2,136,330   (1,526,561)   609,769
Tenant and other receivables   1,869,008   —   1,869,008
Deferred costs, reserves, intangibles and other assets   19,828,594   1,627,477   21,456,071

Total Assets   $125,088,419   $ 7,813,388   $132,901,807
LIABILITIES:

Mortgages and other indebtedness   $ 96,477,256   $ 6,600,000   $103,077,256
Below market lease intangibles   2,645,626   28,549   2,674,175
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   2,608,844   440,200   3,049,044

Total Liabilities   101,731,726   7,068,749   108,800,475
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —

EQUITY:
Series A Preferred stock   1,458,050   —   1,458,050
Common stock   72,162   —   72,162
Additional paid-in capital   28,563,214   —   28,563,214
Accumulated deficit   (13,255,297)   —   (13,255,297)
Noncontrolling interest   6,518,564   744,639   7,263,203

Total Equity   23,356,693   744,639   24,101,332
Total Liabilities and Equity   $125,088,419   $ 7,813,388   $132,901,807

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2014
(unaudited)

   Wheeler REIT  Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (A)   (B)   (C)
REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 2,948,810   $169,132   $ (11,151)(1)  $ 3,106,791
Tenant reimbursements and other income   715,342   12,233   —   727,575
Total Revenues   3,664,152   181,365   (11,151)   3,834,366

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING EXPENSES
OF THE ACQUIRED:

Property operating   923,182   51,342   —   974,524
Depreciation and amortization   1,785,602   —   107,826(2)   1,893,428
Corporate general & administrative   832,318   6,615   —   838,933
Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses of

the Acquired   3,541,102   57,957   107,826   3,706,885
Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues

Over Certain Operating Expenses

 123,050

 123,408

 (118,977)

 127,481
Interest expense   (1,368,938)   —   (79,860)(3)   (1,448,798)
Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over Certain

Operating Expenses

$ (1,245,888)

$123,408

$ (198,837)

$(1,321,317)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(unaudited)

Wheeler

REIT   Property
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
   (D)   (E)   (C)
REVENUES:

Rental income   $ 7,158,549   $727,406   $ (44,603)(1)  $ 7,841,352
Tenant reimbursements and other income   1,548,943   111,246   —   1,660,189
Total Revenues   8,707,492   838,652   (44,603)   9,501,541

OPERATING EXPENSES AND CERTAIN OPERATING EXPENSES
OF THE ACQUIRED:

Property operations   1,713,957   152,462   —   1,866,419
Depreciation and amortization   3,466,957   —   431,303(2)   3,898,260
Provision for credit losses   106,828   —   —   106,828
Corporate general & administrative and other   5,297,166   96,149   —   5,393,315
Total Operating Expenses and Certain Operating Expenses

of the Acquired   10,584,908   248,611   431,303   11,264,822
Operating Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues

Over Certain Operating Expenses   (1,877,416)   590,041   (475,906)   (1,763,281)
Interest expense   (2,497,810)   —   (319,440)(3)   (2,817,250)
Net Income (Loss) and Excess of Acquired Revenues Over

Certain Operating Expenses   $(4,375,226)  $590,041   $ (795,346)  $(4,580,531)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A. Reflects the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2013 included in the Company’s Form
10-K for the year ended March 31, 2014.

B. Represents the estimated pro forma effect of the Company’s $9.31 million acquisition of the Property, assuming it occurred on March 31,
2014. The Company has initially allocated the purchase price of the acquired Property to land, building and improvements, identifiable